■ QH Tours (a member of the Qantas group) with a 19.3% shareholding;

■ Europe Voyager NV with a 15.6% shareholding;

■ Sintack Pty Ltd and Associates with a 13.4% shareholding; and

■ UBS Australia Holdings Limited with a 4.6% shareholding.

The table below shows how current shareholdings in Helloworld will be affected by implementation of the Merger
Proposal following the Share Consolidation and the subsequent issue of Helloworld Shares to the AOT Vendors
(as described in section 2.2.1).

3 Independent Financier means: (a) a financial institution holding an appropriate Australian financial services licence that
engages in, among other things, the provision of financial accommodation to third parties and taking security over financial
products in relation to that financial accommodation and that is not an Affiliate of the relevant AOT Vendor; or (b) an Australian
bank.

 THE MERGER PROPOSAL

  12

 Current Post Share Consolidation Post Merger

Shareholder(s)
Number of
Helloworld

Shares
% of total

Number of
Helloworld

Shares4
% of total

Number of
Helloworld

Shares
% of total

QH Tours  127,340,726 28.9 21,223,454   28.9 21,223,454 19.3

Europe Voyager NV 102,568,377 23.3 17,094,730 23.3 17,094,730 15.6

Sintack Pty Ltd and
Associates 88,013,982 20.0 14,668,997 20.0 14,668,997 13.4

AOT Vendors 44,980,629 10.2 7,496,772 10.2 43,946,773 40.0

UBS Australia Holdings
Limited 30,632,738 7.0 5,105,456 7.0 5,105,456 4.6

Other Helloworld
Shareholders 46,793,746 10.6 7,798,958 10.6 7,798,958 7.1

Total 440,330,198 100.0 73,388,367 100.0 109,838,368 100.0

As explained in section 2.2.5 above, at Completion each of the AOT Vendors will enter into a Voluntary Escrow
Deed that will prevent the sale or disposal of the Helloworld Shares they hold until the second anniversary of the
Completion Date (Escrow Period), subject to certain exceptions.  The terms of the Voluntary Escrow Deeds are
summarised in section 6.2.

The proposed escrow arrangements will have the effect that a significant proportion of the enlarged Helloworld
Group's share capital will be escrowed during the Escrow Period.  However, these arrangements will not restrict
the escrowed parties from accepting into a takeover bid or participating in a scheme of arrangement if a third party

[…]

NET ASSETS   26,115

EQUITY

Share capital  2,950

Reserves (177)

Retained earnings  21,592

Equity attributable to owners of AOT Group  24,365

Non controlling interests  1,750

Total equity   26,115

 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

  31

5 Profile of the enlarged Helloworld Group

5.1 OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

If the Resolutions are passed by Helloworld Shareholders and the Merger Proposal is implemented:

■ the AOT Group will become wholly-owned by Helloworld;

■ Helloworld will consolidate the Helloworld Shares on a six to one basis; and

■ 36,450,001 Helloworld Shares (post-Share Consolidation) will be issued to the AOT Vendors, which will
increase their collective interest in Helloworld Shares to 40% of the Helloworld Shares on issue immediately
after implementation of the Merger Proposal, and they will also receive the Cash Consideration.

The table below shows how shareholdings in Helloworld will be affected by implementation of the Merger
Proposal.

 Current Post Share Consolidation Post Merger

Shareholder(s)
Number of
Helloworld

Shares
% of total

Number of
Helloworld

Shares7
% of total

Number of
Helloworld

Shares
% of total

QH Tours and Associates 127,340,726 28.9 21,223,454   28.9 21,223,454 19.3

Europe Voyager NV 102,568,377 23.3 17,094,730 23.3 17,094,730 15.6

Sintack Pty Ltd and
Associates 88,013,982 20.0 14,668,997 20.0 14,668,997 13.4

AOT Vendors 44,980,629 10.2 7,496,772 10.2 43,946,773 40.0

UBS Australia Holdings
Limited 30,632,738 7.0 5,105,456 7.0 5,105,456 4.6

Other Helloworld
Shareholders 46,793,746 10.6 7,798,958 10.6 7,798,958 7.1

Total 440,330,198 100.0 73,388,367 100.0 109,838,368 100.0

The Helloworld Shares to be issued to and held by the AOT Vendors on Completion will be subject to escrow
restrictions until the second anniversary of the Completion Date, subject to certain exceptions, as summarised in
section 6.2.

5.2 BUSINESS STRUCTURE

Following implementation of the Merger Proposal, the Helloworld and the AOT Group businesses will be
combined under a common ownership structure, creating one of the leading integrated travel companies in
Australia.  The enlarged Helloworld Group will operate in a number of segments, including retail, corporate,
wholesale and inbound in Australian and international markets.

[…]

between the purchase price paid and the net assets acquired as an increase in intangibles and goodwill.  No fair
value adjustments to net assets acquired, other than intangibles and goodwill, have been assumed.  The fair
value acquisition accounting adjustment is preliminary only and is subject to change once the accounting for the
acquisition of the businesses has been finalised.  The acquisition accounting is expected to be finalised within 12
months of the implementation of the Merger Proposal as allowed under Australian Accounting Standards.

5.5.3 Enlarged Helloworld Group Pro-Forma Historical Income Statements

The table below summarises the Enlarged Helloworld Group Pro-Forma Historical Income Statements for the year
ended 30 June 2015.  The Enlarged Helloworld Group Pro-Forma Historical Income Statement is shown for
illustrative purposes to demonstrate the potential full year earnings profile of the enlarged Helloworld Group as if
the Merger Proposal had been implemented on 1 July 2014.

Year ended 30 June 2015

A$000s

Helloworld
Group Pro-

Forma
Historical

Income
Statement

AOT Group
Pro-Forma
Historical

Income
Statement

1) Inter-
company

elimination
pro-forma

adjustments

Enlarged
Helloworld
Group Pro-

Forma
Historical

Income
Statement

TTV(1) 4,696,169 368,535 (43,734) 5,020,970

Revenue 274,861 54,321 - 329,182

Interest income on client cash 3,926 626 - 4,552

Total revenue(2) 278,787 54,947 - 333,734

Expenses (251,933) (40,752) - (292,685)

Share of results from equity accounted
investments(3) 165 166 - 331

 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

  37

EBITDAI(2) 27,019 14,361 - 41,380

Notes:
1. TTV does not represent revenue in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards.  TTV represents the price at which travel products and

services have been sold (exclusive of GST) across the enlarged Helloworld Group’s various operations including when the enlarged
Helloworld Group acts as agent for various airlines and other service providers, plus revenue from other sources.  The enlarged Helloworld
Group revenue is therefore derived from TTV.  TTV does not represent the enlarged Helloworld Group’s cash flows as some transactions are
settled directly between the customer and supplier.

[…]

(Helloworld Group has a 50% ownership interest), Tour Managers (Fiji) Limited (Helloworld Group has a 33% ownership interest) and Harvey
World Travel Strategy Group Ltd (Helloworld Group has a 50% ownership interest).  The investment in Harvey World Travel Southern Africa
(Pty) Limited was disposed of on 10 July 2015.

Notes to pro-forma adjustments:

Adjustment 1: This adjustment eliminates intercompany transactions between the AOT Group and the Helloworld Group.  These transactions
comprise TTV sales made to the Helloworld Group by the AOT Group.  This adjustment has no impact on EBITDAI.

5.5.4 Enlarged Helloworld Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

The table below summarises the Enlarged Helloworld Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2015 as if the Merger Proposal had been implemented by that date.

As at 30 June 2015

A$000s

Helloworld
Group

Historical
Statement

of
Financial
Position

AOT Group
Historical

Statement of
Financial
Position

1)
Accounting

policy
alignment

2) Inter-
company

eliminations
3) Acquisition

accounting

Enlarged
Helloworld Group

Pro-Forma
Historical

Statement of
Financial Position

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash(1) 176,141  29,409 - - 1,580 207,130

Trade and other
receivables 104,869  46,095 - (406) (23,985) 126,573

Available-for-sale
financial assets - 6,711 - - (6,711) -

Other current assets 2,025 164 - - - 2,189

Total current assets 283,035 82,379 - (406) (29,116) 335,892

Non-current assets

Investments
accounted for using
the equity method 460  1,493 - - - 1,953

Available-for-sale
financial assets -  480 - - - 480

Property, plant and
equipment 16,916  4,745 - - - 21,661

Intangible assets 161,404  18,531 - - 102,552 282,487

 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

  38

Other non-current
assets 9,281  272 - - - 9,553

Total non-current
assets 188,061 25,251 - - 102,552 316,134

TOTAL ASSETS  471,096 107,900 - (406) 73,436 652,026

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables 183,609   58,828 (18,127) (406) - 223,904

Borrowings -  3,000 - - (3,000) -

Provisions 13,052  2,711 - - - 15,763

Deferred revenue 69,294 - 18,127 - - 87,421

Income tax payable -  1,352 - - - 1,352

Other current
liabilities 36 - - - - 36

Total current
liabilities 265,991  65,891 - (406) (3,000) 328,476

Non-current
liabilities

Borrowings 23,245  9,542 - - 13,633 46,420

Deferred tax liabilities 295  5,699 - - - 5,994

Provisions 1,430  474 - - - 1,904

Other non-current
liabilities 2,659  179 - - - 2,838

Total non-current
liabilities  27,629  15,894 - - 13,633 57,156

TOTAL LIABILITIES  293,620  81,785 - (406) 10,633 385,632

NET ASSETS  177,476 26,115 - - 62,803 266,394

EQUITY

Share capital 278,755  2,950 - - 86,717 368,422

Reserves 161,636 (177) - - 177 161,636

Retained earnings (263,014) 21,592 - - (24,091) (265,513)

Equity attributable
to owners of
enlarged Helloworld
Group 177,377 24,365 - - 62,803 264,544

 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

  39

Non controlling
interests 99  1,750 - - - 1,849

Total equity  177,476 26,115 - - 62,803 266,394

Notes:
1. In the Enlarged Helloworld Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position, the cash amount of $207.1 million includes client

cash of $178.7 million.  This is comprised of the AOT Group client cash of $29.9 million and the Helloworld Group client cash of $148.8
million.

Notes to pro-forma adjustments:

Adjustment 1: This adjustment restates AOT Group’s statement of financial position classification of deferred revenue to be consistent with the
Helloworld Group’s accounting policy.  This adjustment has no impact on net assets.

Adjustment 2: This adjustment eliminates intercompany balances between the AOT Group and the Helloworld Group.

[…]

Other   48,767,632 7.4%

Number of HLO Shares before the Proposed Transaction 440,330,198 66.8%

Number of HLO Shares issued to AOT Vendors (i.e. the Consideration Shares) 218,700,000 33.2%

Total number of HLO Shares after the Proposed Transaction 659,030,198 100.0%

Total number of HLO Shares after the Proposed Transaction and the Consolidation 109,838,368 100.0%

Pro forma HLO (exl. AOT Vendors and associates) ownership in the Merged Entity 60%

Pro forma AOT Vendors ownership in the Merged Entity 40%

Note 3

Note

Note 1

Note 1

Note 2

Source: IMA and calculations

6.4 Future intentions for HLO

The AOT Vendors’ intentions in relation to the Merged Entity are set out in section 6.3.2 (e) and

(f) of the Explanatory Memorandum.

59

6.5 Pro forma balance sheet

As set out in the Explanatory Memorandum, HLO has prepared the pro forma balance sheet after

the Proposed Transaction, having regard to the audited balance sheets as at 30 June 2015. A

summary is set out below. Refer to section 5.5.4 of the Notice of Meeting and Explanatory

Memorandum for details.

Pro-forma balance sheet FY15 FY15  Transaction Pro-forma

HLO AOT  Adjustments Merged Group

Cash and cash equiv alents 176.1 29.4 1.6 207.1

Trade receiv ables 104.9 46.1 (24.4) 126.6

Inv estments / Deriv ativ e financial instruments 1.6 6.7 (6.7) 1.6

Other 0.4 0.2 -   0.6

Total current assets 283.0 82.4 335.9

-

Inv estments acounted for using the equity  method 0.5 1.5 2.0

Property , plant and equipment 16.9 4.7 21.7

Intangible assets 161.4 18.5 102.6 282.5

Deferred tax  assets 5.2 -   5.2

Financial assets / Defined benefit plan 3.2 0.5 3.7

Other non-current assets 0.8 0.3 1.1

Total non-current assets 188.1 25.5 316.1

Total assets 471.1 107.9 652.0

Trade pay ables 183.6 58.8 (18.5) 223.9

Short term borrow ings -   3.0 (3.0) -

Tax  related amounts -   1.4 1.4

Prov isions 13.1 2.7 15.8

Deferred rev enue 69.3 -   18.1 87.4

Deriv ativ e financial instruments 0.0 -   0.0

Total current liabilities 266.0 65.9 328.5

Trade and other pay ables -   0.2 0.2

Deferred tax  liabilities 0.3 5.7 6.0

Long term borrow ings 23.2 9.5 13.6 46.4

Prov isions 1.4 0.5 1.9

Other non-current liabilities 2.7 -   2.7

Total non-current liabilities 27.6 15.9 57.2

Total liabilities 293.6 81.8 385.6

Net assets 177.5 26.1 266.4
Source: Management and GTCF calculations
Note (1): Grant Thornton Finance has not reviewed the assumptions adopted by HLO in the preparation of the pro form balance sheet.